sporting events, artist battles, and other modes of creative expression. MADworld is designed
to give creators complete control over their NFT strategy, supporting them by maximizing the
income and impact from their intellectual property in perpetuity.

To the best of the Director’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Subscribers are Independent Third Parties and that they are third parties independent
of each other.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) for
illustration purpose only, immediately after the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares
in full upon exercise of the conversion rights under the Convertible Bonds (on the assumptions
that the Conversion Price being HK$0.60 and there is no further allotment of Shares from the
date of this announcement other than the Conversion Shares) are as follows:

Existing Shareholding
structure as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding structure
immediately upon full

conversion of the
Convertible Bond

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Substantial Shareholder
Masan Multi Strategy
 Fund SPC – Masan HK
 Equity Fund SP 8,139,000 7.54 8,139,000 6.36
Mr. Cheng – – 13,333,333 10.43
MADworld – – 6,666,667 5.21
Other Public Shareholders 99,734,248 92.46 99,734,248 78.00

Total 107,873,248 100.00 127,873,248 100.00

EQUITY FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

– 13 –

GENERAL

Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set out in the Subscription
Agreement. In addition, the Subscription Agreement may be terminated in certain circumstances.

As the Subscription Agreement may or may not proceed, holders of securities of the Company
and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the
securities of the Company.